

No. 98-1109

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONNA A. SHALALA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioner*

v.

ILLINOIS COUNCIL ON LONG TERM CARE, INC.,  
*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF DERMATOLOGY, AMERICAN  
ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN ACADEMY  
OF OPHTHOPEMIC SURGEONS, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
MEDICAL COLLEGES, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
NEUROLOGICAL SURGEONS, CONGRESS OF  
NEUROLOGICAL SURGEONS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN SOCIETY  
OF INTERNAL MEDICINE, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF  
CATARACT AND REFRACTIVE SURGERY, AND ILLINOIS  
STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Filed August 23, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12

I.	<i>MICHIGAN ACADEMY</i> CONTINUES TO PERMIT JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1331 OF FACIAL CHALLENGES TO MEDICARE RULES AND REGULATIONS .....	12
A.	<i>Michigan Academy</i> Was Grounded In The Text And Legislative History Of The Medicare Act .....	12
B.	<i>Michigan Academy</i> Was Not “Overruled” By The 1986 Amendments .....	15
C.	<i>McNary</i> Affirmed <i>Michigan Academy’s</i> Reasoning And Expanded The Presumption Of Judicial Review .....	17

D. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is Consistent With *Ringer* ..... 21

II. MICHIGAN ACADEMY COMPORTS WITH WELL-ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, JUDICIAL ECONOMY, AND ASSOCIATIONAL REPRESENTATION ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	27
<i>Abbott Radiology Associates v. Sullivan</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1012 (W.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	17, 24
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Academy of Dermatology v. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 118 F.3d 1495 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>American Hospital Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 857 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>American Medical Ass'n v. Mathews</i> , 429 F. Supp. 1179 (N.D. Ill. 1977) .....	29
<i>American Medical Ass'n v. Weinberger</i> , 522 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	29
<i>Association of America Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Weinberger</i> , 395 F. Supp. 125 (N.D. Ill. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975) .....	29
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) .....	20
<i>College of American Pathologists v. Heckler</i> , 734 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	29
<i>Cosgrove v. Sullivan</i> , 999 F.2d 630 (2d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Griffith v. Bowen</i> , 678 F. Supp. 942 (D. Mass. 1988) .....	16, 17, 24
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuritzky v. Blue Shield, Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 126 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) . . .	25, 26
<i>McCuin v. Secretary of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 817 F.2d 161 (1st Cir. 1987) . . . . .	24
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) . . .	25
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medical Fund-Philadelphia Geriatric Center</i> <i>v. Heckler</i> , 804 F.2d 33 (3d Cir. 1986) . . . . .	24
<i>Mediplex, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D. Mass. 1999) . . . . .	24
<i>Michigan Association of Homes &amp; Services</i> <i>for the Aging v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	15
<i>National Kidney Patients Ass'n v. Sullivan</i> , 958 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	15
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) . . . . .	17, 27
<i>St. Francis Medical Center v. Shalala</i> , 32 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	15
<i>Stewart v. Sullivan</i> , 816 F. Supp. 281 (D.N.J. 1992) . . . . .	24, 28
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local</i> <i>751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) . . .	14, 24, 26, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

Page

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551 . . . . .	28
5 U.S.C. § 553 . . . . .	28
5 U.S.C. § 554 . . . . .	28
8 U.S.C. § 1160(e)(1) . . . . .	18
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 405(b) . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) . . . . .	8, 14, 17, 29
42 U.S.C. § 405(h) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-3a . . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a . . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b . . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7f . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395 . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395c . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395h . . . . .	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395j . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(a)(1) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395u . . . . .	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)(3)(B)(ii) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)(3)(C) . . . . .	13, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(h)(1) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(g)(5) . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(h) . . . . .	5, 8, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff . . . . .	10, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(C) . . . . .	7, 13, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(2)(B) . . . . .	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii . . . . .	5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1395mm(c)(5)(B) . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(b) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(c) . . . . .	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(d) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(e) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(g) .....	3
42 C.F.R. § 405.701(c) .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 405.724 .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 405.800 .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 405.801 .....	3
42 C.F.R. § 405.801(a) .....	3
42 C.F.R. § 405.820 .....	7

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

132 Cong. Rec. 32978 (1986) .....	15
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, Tit. IV, § 4001, 111 Stat. 276 .....	3
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 .....	17, 18
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, § 9341(a)(1)(B) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 99-727 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> , 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3607 .....	15, 16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-1012 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> , 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3868 .....	15

## MISCELLANEOUS

Timothy P. Blanchard, "Medical Necessity" <i>Denials As A Medicare Part B Cost- Containment Strategy</i> , 34 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 939 (1990) .....	26
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
II Kenneth C. Davis & Pierce Jr., ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATIES § 51.14 (3d ed. 1994) .....	27
Testimony of Mike Hash, Deputy Administrator, HCFA, before the House Ways & Means Subcommittee on Health, Medicare Cover Policy Determinations and Appeals (April 22, 1999) ( <a href="http://www.hcfa.gov/testimony/1999">http://www.hcfa.gov/testimony/1999</a> as of 6/25/99) .....	26
David L. Shapiro, <i>The Choice of Rulemaking or Adjudication in the Development of Administrative Policy</i> , 78 HARV. L. REV. 921 (1965) .....	28
Martin Shapiro, <i>Administrative Discretion: The Next Stage</i> , 92 YALE L.J. 1487 (1983) .....	28
